
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County Council 
 

16 May 2017 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare�.. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned�..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 

 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the County Council 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the County Council 
 

Tuesday, 16 May 2017 at 10.30 am 
 

County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Election of Chairman for the 2017/18 Council Year  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman for the 2017/18 Council Year  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 44) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 (CC1) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

 
P.G. Clark  
Chief Executive May 2017 
  
Committee Officer: Deborah Miller 

Tel: 07920 084239; E-Mail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

In order to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, notice is given that Items 3, 7 and 
12 will be recorded.  The purpose of recording proceedings is to provide an aide-
memoire to assist the clerk of the meeting in the drafting of minutes. 

Members are asked to sign the attendance book which will be available in the 
corridor outside the Council Chamber.  A list of members present at the meeting 
will be compiled from this book. 
 
A buffet luncheon will be provided 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
 

4. Apologies for Absence  
 

5. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting 
and specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the 
relevant items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of 
their membership of a district council in Oxfordshire. 
 

6. Returning Officer's Report (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

 To receive the Returning Officer’s Report (CC6) on the election of Councillors on 4 
May 2017.  
 

7. Officer Scheme of Delegation (Pages 55 - 74) 
 

 Report by the Monitoring Officer (CC7). 
 
At its Annual Meeting, Council is required to agree the officer scheme of delegation 
within the Council's Constitution.   
 
The Scheme of Officer Delegation is contained in Part 7.2 of the Council’s 
Constitution.  The Scheme itself gives delegated authority to the Head of Paid 
Service, directors and other chief officers whose titles and/or areas of responsibility 
are set out in Part 2, Article 13 of the Constitution.  Copies of the amended sections 
of the Constitution have been placed in the Members’ Resource Room.  
 
Since the Constitution was fully reviewed in 2014-15, the Council has undertaken a 
senior management review. The only changes are those arising from the previously 
agreed senior management review. The consequential changes to the Constitution 
were agreed by Audit and Governance Committee in January 2017 and by Full 
Council in March 2017. As such these relate to changes in post title and do not 
create additional or new delegations of powers. 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to note the proposed amendments to Article 13 
and to Part 7.2 of the Constitution and to approve the Scheme of Officer 
Delegation (Part 7.3) as amended. 
 

8. Revised Committee Dates Following the Election (Pages 75 - 80) 
 

 The Monitoring Officer reports as follows: 
 
In light of the General Election, only meetings dealing with essential matters will 
meet during the purdah period. A revised list of Council dates is attached 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

In addition a request has been received from the District Councils to bring forward 
the budget meeting of full Council in February 2018 to facilitate their budget setting 
processes. 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to note the revised schedule of meetings and to 
agree to waive Rule 2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules to allow the February 
2018 budget meeting of full Council to be held on 13 February.  
 

9. Appointments  
 

 Members are asked to: 
 
(a) elect the Leader of the Council; 
(b) note the names, addresses and electoral divisions of the people appointed to 

the Cabinet by the Leader of the Council for the coming year and their 
respective portfolios; 

(c) note the Office of the Leader of the Opposition. 
 
At the conclusion of the Council’s proceedings all members are asked to remain in 
their seats in the Council chamber while committees meet for the purpose of electing 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 
 

10. Review of Political Balance (Pages 81 - 84) 
 

 Report by the Director of Law & Governance (CC10) 
 
The report reviews the political balance on Scrutiny and other committees and 
appoints members to them. (ANNEXES TO FOLLOW). 
 
The Council is RECOMMENDED to:  
 
(a) confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 2 to the 

report;  
(b) appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted members shown in 

Annex 3, subject to any changes reported at the meeting. 
 
 

11. Scrutiny Committees - Annual Report (Pages 85 - 108) 
 

 The report (CC11) is structured to reflect the activity of the Council’s three scrutiny 
committees; Performance Scrutiny, Education Scrutiny and Health Overview & 
Scrutiny and the Cabinet Advisory Groups. The report highlights the work carried out 
by each Committee to scrutinise service activity and performance as well as Cabinet 
decisions taken over the past year. 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to receive the report. 
 



- 4 - 
 

 

 

Pre-Meeting Briefing 
 
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 15 May at 10.15 am for the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Group Leaders and Deputy Group Leaders. 



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 21 March 2017 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 3.50 pm. 

 
Present: 

 
 

Councillor Michael Waine – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Lynda Atkins 
Jamila Azad 
David Bartholomew 
Mike Beal 
Maurice Billington 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Kevin Bulmer 
Nick Carter 
Mark Cherry 
John Christie 
Sam Coates 
Yvonne Constance OBE 
Steve Curran 
Surinder Dhesi 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 
Jean Fooks 
Mrs C. Fulljames 
Anthony Gearing 
 

Janet Godden 
Mark Gray 
Patrick Greene 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Nick Hards 
Neville F. Harris 
Steve Harrod 
Mrs Judith Heathcoat 
John Howson 
Ian Hudspeth 
Bob Johnston 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Sandy Lovatt 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
 

David Nimmo Smith 
Neil Owen 
Zoé Patrick 
Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Laura Price 
Anne Purse 
G.A. Reynolds 
Alison Rooke 
Gillian Sanders 
John Sanders 
Les Sibley 
Roz Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Melinda Tilley 
Richard Webber 
David Williams 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

106/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 February 2017 were approved and 
signed. 
 

107/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hibbert-Biles and 
Rose. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CC1 

 

108/17 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chairman reported as follows: 
 
Council paid tribute and agreed to write to and congratulate former employee 
of the County Council, Ms Sarah Burrows, who had received the Prime 
Minister’s Points of Light Award which recognised outstanding individual 
volunteers and people who were making a change in their community. 
 
Council paid tribute to Adult Social Care Staff who had worked tirelessly over 
the weekend to ensure 127 vulnerable adults were cared for in the wake of 
the collapse of the Cleeve Link Care Agency. 
 
The Chairman reminded members that there would be a celebration at 
Birmingham’s symphony Hall on Saturday 25 March to mark the 75th 
Anniversary of Oxfordshire’s Award winning Music Service. 
 

109/17 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Council received the following Petitions and Public address: 
 
A Petition of some 20 signatures requesting that the Council make changes 
to the bus stops in the centre of Oxford so that the distance between them 
conforms to the recommendations of Inclusive Mobility 2005, i.e. a maximum 
of 400m but more hopefully 200m – 250m to ensure that the Council are not 
discriminating against people who cannot walk far. 
 
The Chairman of the Council received the Petition and forwarded it to the 
Director for Environment & Economy to respond. 
 
A Petition of some 130
[...]
here would therefore be a hiatus 
during this period and some provision would need to be made in the event 
that any urgent decisions are required. 
  
Under the Constitution the Chief Executive had delegated power to take any 
Executive or non-Executive decision after consultation with the appropriate 
Director and following consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council or (in the case of non-executive functions) the relevant Committee 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman. As these positions would not be confirmed 
until 16 May 2017 this delegation would need to be temporarily varied so that 
these powers could be exercised following consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Council and the Leader. 
  
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Waine seconded by Councillor 
Patrick and carried nem con) to agree a temporary variation to Part 7.2 of the 
Constitution Specific Powers and Functions of Particular Officers with effect 
that from 9 May to 16 May 2017 paragraph 6.3 (c) is to be read as follows:- 
  
“(c) Any function of the Cabinet or of a Council committee or sub-committee, 
after consultation with the appropriate Director and thereafter with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council and the Leader, as appropriate.” 
 

113/17 CONSTITUTION REVIEW  
(Agenda Item 11) 

 
Under the Constitution, the Monitoring Officer was required to monitor and 
review the operation of the Constitution to ensure that its aims, principles and 
requirements were given full effect. This included making recommendations 
to Council on any necessary amendments.  The Monitoring Officer was 
authorised to make any changes to the Constitution which were required to: 
 
- Comply with the law 
- Give effect to the decisions of Council (or Cabinet, Committees etc.) 
- Correct errors and otherwise for accuracy or rectification 
 
Other changes would only be made by Full Council, following a 
recommendation of the Monitoring Officer. The Council had before it a re
[...]
d be responding to the OCCG 
consultation with comments and recommendations as well as meeting again 
to consider whether the OCCG had responded adequately to the issues it 
had raised. 
 
Due to the scale, impact and interest of all members in the proposals to 
transform local health services Cabinet wanted to give County Council the 
opportunity to consider the potential impact on Council services and the 
public. These views will be collated and fed back to the OCCG as part of the 
consultation process.  According the Council now had before it the report for 
consideration. 
 

Page 5



CC1 

 

Councillor Heathcoat moved and Councillor Hudspeth seconded that the 
recommendations set out in the report and on the face on the Agenda be 
adopted. 
 
There then followed a lengthy debate in which the Council indicated its 
strong opposition to the proposals and rejected the consultation. The 
following points were raised during debate: 
 
Members discussed the Oxfordshire transformation proposals in the wider 
national context of significant financial challenge for the NHS and social care. 
They wanted to emphasise that they understood that the situation the CCG is 
facing is a result of national policy. The rising demand for health services and 
lack of funding to address this was a huge national issue which was being 
played out locally to the detriment of services for local people.  
 
Members felt that the consultation did not make clear the impact on social 
care and there was a lack of modelling to accurately assess this. It was felt 
that the proposals would benefit from a workforce plan setting out how the 
impact on carers would be managed. It should not be assumed that county 
council services would be able to absorb the impact of the changes on social 
care. It was also noted that the care sector is financially very fragile as recent 
examples of agencies becoming insolvent shows.  
 
Members expressed frustration that no options for alternative delivery 

[...]
these schools form a vital 
hub for many communities.  

This Council wishes to express concern to the government at Westminster 
that the new funding formula for schools does not destroy schools with fewer 

Page 9



CC1 

 

than 250 pupils unintentionally, as a result of making them financially 
unviable.  

Many of these schools have been part of the education scene in Oxfordshire 
for more than 150 years.  

Around 100 primary schools in Oxfordshire lose money under the proposed 
new formula and schools set to receive extra funding will be capped below 
the amount they should receive. 

This Council asks the Cabinet Member for Education to write to the 
Secretary of State for Education to express the concerns of this Council that 
the proposed new formula could lead to the wholesale closure of small 
schools, especially as any resulting increase in transport costs would fall on 
the council tax payers of Oxfordshire and additionally that some Oxfordshire 
schools will not receive the full funding identified as due to them under the 
new formula.” 

Following debate the Motion was put to the vote and was carried nem con. 
 
RESOLVED: Accordingly. 
 

118/17 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR MARK CHERRY  
(Agenda Item 16) 

 
Councillor Cherry moved and Councillor Mallon seconded the following 
Motion: 
 
“The Bankside Road is needed urgently if the town is to avoid total gridlock 
on its roads. Oxfordshire is a net contributor to the National Economy and 
the North of the County continues to grow with the construction of 8000 
houses and the construction of HS2. Therefore more businesses and more 
vehicles are inevitable. This issue has been talked about for over 30 years 
and it is now time for action. 
 
"This Council calls on the Leader of Oxfordshire County Council to give 
urgent consideration of the Bankside link Road and for this to be prioritised in 
the Banbury area strategy in LTP4.” 
 
Following debate the Motion was put to the vote and was carried nem con. 
 

[...]
nstitution.   
 

Scheme of Delegation 
 
2. The scheme of officer delegation is contained in Part 7.2 of the Council’s 

Constitution.  The Scheme of Delegation itself gives delegated authority 
to the Head of Paid Service, directors and other chief officers whose 
titles and/or areas of responsibility are set out in Part 2, Article 13 of the 
Constitution.  Copies of the amended sections of the Constitution have 
been placed in the Members’ Resource Room.  
 

3. Since the Constitution was fully reviewed in 2014-15, the Council has 
undertaken a senior management review. The only changes are those 
arising from the previously agreed senior management review. The 
consequential changes to the Constitution were agreed by Audit and 
Governance Committee in January 2017 and by Full Council in March 
2017. As such these relate to changes in post title and do not create 
additional or new delegations of powers. 

 

Changes under Constitution Review 
 

Part 2, Article 13 – Officers 
 

4. The Articles to be amended to reflect the service areas and post titles of 
the the senior management team. 

 
Part 7.2 – Scheme of Delegation 
 

5. The Scheme of Delegation has not been amended other than to reflect 
the senior management structure arising from the senior management 
review.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



CC 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
6. Council is RECOMMENDED to note the proposed amendments to 

Article 13 and to Part 7.2 of the Constitution and to approve the 
Scheme of Officer Delegation (Part 7.3) as amended.  

 
 
 
NICK GRAHAM 
Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer 
 
Background papers:  Nil 
 
Contact Officer: Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer: 07776 997946 
 
May 2017 
 

 
 

Page 56



CC7 

Annex 1 

13 September 2016  

Article 13: Officers 
 

1. Management Structure 
 
(a) The full Council may engage staff (referred to as officers) as it 

considers necessary to carry out its functions. 

(b) The Council will engage persons for 
[...]
UNCIL – 16 MAY 2017 

 
POLITICAL BALANCE ON COMMITTEES 

 

Report by the Director of Law & Governance  
 

1. The Council is required by the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 to review 
the political balance on its committees on an annual basis. A note is attached 
(Annex 1) which summarises how the rules operate. This note also outlines the 
co-opted members. 

 
2. A schedule will be circulated separately (Annex 2) showing the initial 

arithmetical product of the rules for the Council’s committees. The figures in 
brackets show the adjustments which are necessary to achieve the balance 
across and within committees to comply with the rules.  

 
3. A further schedule (Annex 3) will be circulated separately showing the group 

nominations which have been received, together with the names of co-opted 
members where relevant. These nominations will be put forward on the basis of 
the adjusted memberships of the respective bodies as referred to in paragraph 
2 above. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4. The Council is RECOMMENDED:  
 

(a) to confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 2 to 
the report;  

(b) to appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted members 
shown in Annex 3, subject to any changes reported at the meeting. 

 
 
NICK GRAHAM 
Director of Law & Governance 
 
Background Papers: Nil 
 
Contact Officers: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manger 

Tel: 7393 001213    
 

May 2017 

Agenda Item 10

Page 81



CC10 
 
 

$fxazlrh0 

ANNEX 1 
 

Local Government & Housing Act 1989 - Political Balance 
 

General Description of the Rules 
 
1. For most local authority committees and sub-committees and for certain other 

appointments, the 1989 Act requires the Council to allocate seats to political 
groups in accordance with the groups' proportionate strength on the Council 
as a whole. 

 
2. The political balance requirement applies only where political groups have 

been set up, but where it does apply the allocation to committees h
[...]
OUNTY COUNCIL - 16 May 2017 

 
SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 

 
1. Each year the Scrutiny Annual Report (attached at Annex 1) provides a 

summary of the work and impact of the council’s three scrutiny committees; 
Performance Scrutiny, Education Scrutiny and Health Overview & Scrutiny, and 
any Cabinet Advisory Groups appointed by Cabinet during the year.  

 
2. The report is structured by committee and highlights where the committees’ 

influence has been greatest. It emphasises the areas where scrutiny has had a 
tangible impact on decision-making and held decision-makers to account. 

 
3. In the face of budget pressures across the local authority and the NHS locally, 

the role of scrutiny has become increasingly important for ensuring the needs of 
Oxfordshire residents are at the forefront of decisions about local services.   
 

4. To ensure that scrutiny continues to robustly challenge and influence the 
decisions of the new council and Health partners, officers are identifying a 
range of practical steps to improve the effectiveness of the council’s existing 
scrutiny arrangements. This will focus on enabling more flexible, councillor-led 
scrutiny that centres on priority areas for Oxfordshire and balances this against 
areas of emerging concern.  
 

5. The Audit and Governance Committee has reviewed this report and its layout 
has been amended to reflect their comments.   

 
RECOMMENDATION 

6. The Council is RECOMMENDED to receive the report. 
 
 
 
 
MAGGIE SCOTT 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Background paper:  Scrutiny Annual Report 2016-17 
 
Contact Officer:  Katie Read, Policy and Partnership Officer 
   07584 909530     
May 2017 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Annual 
Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2016 – 2017 

Page 87



Oxfordshire County Council                                        Scrutiny Annual Report 2016-17 

2 

 

[...]
cillor Les Sibley 
District Councillor Jane Doughty 
District Councillor Monica Lovatt 
District Councillor Andrew McHugh 
District Councillor Susanna Pressel 

 
 
HOSC Co-Optees 

Page 107



Oxfordshire County Council                                        Scrutiny Annual Report 2016-17 

22 

 

CC 

 

 

 

Moria Logie 
Dr Keith Ruddle 
Anne Wilkinson 

 

 

Annex 2: Cabinet Advisory Group Membership 
 

 

Income Generation Cabinet Advisory Group 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Hards (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Nick Carter (in his capacity as Cabinet Member for Property) 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Richard Webber 

 
Minerals and Waste Cabinet Advisory Group 
Councillor David Nimmo-Smith (Chairman) 
Councillor Anne Purse (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Steve Curran 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Nick Hards 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor John Tanner 

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Taped Responses - Q&A 21 March 2017

	6 Returning Officer's Report
	7 Officer Scheme of Delegation
	CC_MAY1617R07 - Officer scheme of delegation - Annex 1
	CC_MAY1617R08 - Officer scheme of delegation - Annex 2

	8 Revised Committee Dates Following the Election
	10 Review of Political Balance
	11 Scrutiny Committees - Annual Report
	CC_MAY1617R10 - Scrutiny annual report




Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 16 May 2017 commencing at 10.30 am 
and finishing at 12.45 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Zoé Patrick – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Sobia Afridi 
Jamila Begum Azad 
Lynda Atkins 
Hannah Banfield 
David Bartholomew 
S.E. Bartington 
Maurice Billington 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Paul Buckley 
Kevin Bulmer 
Nick Carter 
Mark Cherry 
Dr Simon Clarke 
Yvonne Constance OBE 
Ian Corkin 
Helen Evans 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 
Ted Fenton 
Nicholas Field-Johnson 
Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 
 

Mike Fox-Davies 
Stefan Gawrysiak 
Mark Gray 
Carmen Griffiths 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Neville F. Harris 
Steve Harrod 
Mrs Judith Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
John Howson 
Ian Hudspeth 
Tony Ilott 
Dr Kirsten Johnson 
Bob Johnston 
Liz Leffman 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 
Jeannette Matelot 
Charles Mathew 
 

D. McIlveen 
Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Laura Price 
Eddie Reeves 
G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 
Alison Rooke 
Dan Sames 
Gill Sanders 
John Sanders 
Les Sibley 
Emily Smith 
Roz Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 
Alan Thompson 
Emma Turnbull 
Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 
Richard Webber 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

122/17 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2017/18 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
Before inviting nominations for the office of chairman of the Council, 
Councillor Michael Waine (the retiring Chairman) took the opportunity to 
reflect on his year in office as Chairman of the Council, and in particular his 
civic duties promoting Oxfordshire County Council and meeting a broad 
spectrum of staff.  He thanked the Vice-chairman (Councillor Patrick) for her 
support and friendship throughout the year. He then presented his wife, his 



CC1 
 

personal assistant (Sara Lenihan) and Tim Stimpson with small gifts as a 
token of his appreciation for their help and support during the Year. 
 
Councillors Hudspeth, Brighouse, Webber and Atkins paid tribute to the 
outgoing Chairman thanking him for his hard work and effort over the year 
and in particular his Championing of the children of the County. 
 
The Monitoring Officer, Nick Graham then invited nominations for the office 
of Chairman of the Council for the 2017/18 Council Year. 
 
Councillor Webber moved and Councillor Hudspeth seconded that Councillor 
Patrick be elected as Chairman of the Council for the 2017/18 Council Year. 
 
There being no other nominations and no dissent, Councillor Patrick was 
duly declared elected by a show of hands (nem con).  Upon election, 
Councillor Patrick read out and signed the Statutory Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office. 
 
RESOLVED:  (nem con) that Councillor Zoe Patrick be elected as Chairman 
of the Council for the 2017/18 Council Year. 
 
 

123/17 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2017/18 COUNCIL 
YEAR  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
The Chairman called for nominations for the office of Vice-Chairman.   
 
Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor Hudspeth seconded that 
Councillor Gill Sanders be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Council for the 
2017/18 Council Year.  There being no other nominations and no dissent, 
Councillor Gill Sanders was duly declared elected by a show of hands (nem 
con) Vice-Chairman of the Council for the 2017/18 Council Year.  She read 
out and signed the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
RESOLVED:  that Councillor Gill Sanders be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Council of the 2017/18 Council Year. 
 
Councillor Gill Sanders was elected as Chairman for the 2017/18 Council 
Year. 
 

124/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
(Agenda Item ) 

 
Council paid tribute and held a minute’s silence in Memory of Mike Allsopp, 
Former County Councillor of the Faringdon Division.   
 
Council congratulated Councillor Arash Fatemian on the birth of his son. 
 



CC1 
 

Members were reminded that an Extraordinary Meeting and a group photo 
was scheduled to take place following lunch at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

125/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2017 were approved and 
signed. 
 
 

126/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Chairman reminded members of the need to return the forms for 
notifying financial and other interests (the Register of Members Interests 
form) within 28 days of the date of election – i.e. by Thursday, 1st June at the 
latest, as failure to do so could be subject to formal investigation as a 
criminal offence.  Returning councillors also needed to confirm in writing that 
their current registration was up to date and correct.  An email would suffice 
by way of a declaration to this effect. 
 

127/17 RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Council had before them a report by the Returning Officer setting out the 
results of the election of Councillors on 4 May 2017. 
 
Councillor Harris indicated that that he would wish to see more detail in 
future returning Officer reports such as all the candidates and number of 
Oxfordshire County Council Staff who had worked on the elections. 
 
Members paid tribute to Rodney Rose for his many years on the Council and 
in particular his contribution as Deputy Leader of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) to note the Returning Officer Report; and 
(b) ask the Chairman to send a card on behalf of the Council to thank 

Rodney Rose for his service to Oxfordshire County Council and to send 
him it’s very best wishes for the future. 

 

128/17 OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
(Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Council had before them a report by the Monitoring Officer (CC7) which 
set out the proposed changes to the Council’s Officer Scheme of Delegation 
set out in the Constitution. 
 
During debate, Members indicated that they would like a full Review of the 
Constitution.   



CC1 
 

 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Patrick, seconded by Councillor Gill 
Sanders and carried nem con) to note the proposed amendments to Article 
13 and to Part 7.2 of the Constitution and to approve the Scheme of Officer 
Delegation (Part 7.3) as amended. 
 
 

129/17 REVISED COMMITTEE DATES FOLLOWING THE ELECTION  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Council had before them a revised meetings schedule for 2017/18 which 
had been drawn up to reflect the decision taken in light of the general 
election, to only hold essential meetings during the purdah period.  The 
report also sought agreement to a request received from the district councils 
to bring forward the budget meeting of full Council to facilitate their budget 
setting processes. 
 
Councillor Patrick moved and Councillor Gill Sanders seconded that the 
recommendations set out in the report and on the face of the Agenda be 
adopted. 
 
During debate, Members expressed disappointment that a meeting fell within 
the half term when there had been an agreement to avoid school holidays 
where possible. 
 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was carried by 38 
votes to 15, with 9 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: (by 38 votes to 15, 9 abstentions) to note the revised schedule 
of meetings and to agree to waive Rule 2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules 
to allow the February 2018 budget meeting of full Council to be held on 13 
February.  
 
 

130/17 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
(1) The Office of Leader of the Council 

 
Councillor Heathcoat moved and Councillor Fatemian seconded Councillor 
Ian Hudspeth for the Office of Leader of the Council. 
 
The Motion was put to the vote and was carried by 33 votes to 15, with 15 
abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: to elect Councillor Ian Hudspeth as Leader of the Council. 
 
(2) to note (nem con) the following appointments to the Cabinet by the 

Leader of the Council for the coming year and their respective portfolios 
as follows; 



CC1 
 

 

Ian Hudspeth Leader 

Mrs J Heathcoat Deputy Leader 

Lawrie Stratford Adult Social Care 

Steve Harrod Children & Family 

Lorraine Lindsay-Gale Property, Cultural & Community 
Services 

Yvonne Constance Environment 

David Bartholomew Finance 

Hilary Hibbert-Biles Public Health & Education 

Mark Gray Local Communities 

 
(3) The Office of Leader of the Opposition 
  
RESOLVED: to note that Councillor Brighouse was the Leader of the 
Opposition. 
 
 

131/17 REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Council had before them a report CC10 which summarised the rules for 
the political balance on Scrutiny and other committees, together with Annex 
2 confirming the political balance on the committees and Annex 3, showing 
the membership of all committees. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Patrick, seconded by Councillor Gill 
Sanders and carried by 62 votes to 1) to:  
 
(a) confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 2 

to the report;  
(b) appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted members 

shown in Annex 3, subject to any changes reported at the meeting. 
 
 
 
Recommendations Agreed by 62 votes to 1. 
 
 

132/17 SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Council had before them the Annual Report of the Scrutiny Committee 
(CC11) which set out the activity of the Council’s three scrutiny committees; 
Performance Scrutiny, Education Scrutiny and Health Overview & Scrutiny 
and the Cabinet Advisory Groups. The report highlighted the work carried out 
by each Committee to scrutinise service activity and performance as well as 
Cabinet decisions taken over the past year. 
 



CC1 
 

Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor Constance seconded that the 
Council receive the Annual Report of the scrutiny committees. 
 
Following debate the motion was put to the vote and was carried nem con. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to receive the report. 
 
 

133/17 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item ) 

 


